

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

RAYMOND WOOLLARD, et al.,)	Case No. 1:10-cv-02068-BEL
)	
Plaintiffs,)	SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN
)	OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
v.)	MOTION FOR STAY PENDING
)	APPEAL
MARCUS BROWN, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Raymond Woollard and Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.,
by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Supplemental Brief in Opposition to
Defendants' Motion for Stay Pending Appeal.

Dated: May 9, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

Cary J. Hansel
Joseph, Greenwald & Laake
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 400
Greenbelt, MD 20770
301.220.2200/Fax 301.220.1214

By: /s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura

By: /s/ Cary J. Hansel
Cary J. Hansel

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument..... 1

I. Defendants Concede That A Stay Is Unwarranted..... 1

II. The Costs of Obeying the Constitution Are Irrelevant..... 2

III. Defendants Could Easily Revoke Permits In Event of Reversal. 3

IV. Maryland Is Dangerous Relative to States, Including Neighboring States,
that Allow Individuals to Carry Handguns for Self-Defense..... 5

V. Defendants Cannot Prove that Shall-Issue Laws Cause Crime. 6

VI. Handgun Carry License Holders Are Highly Law-Abiding..... 8

VII. Defendants Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits. 9

Conclusion..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bateman v. Perdue, No. 5:10-CV-265-H,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47336 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2012) 10

Denius v. Dunlap,
330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003) 5

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 2

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987) 9

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).. 7

United States Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994).. 2

Statutes

Md. Public Safety Code § 5-304(b). 3

Md. Public Safety Code § 5-304(d) 4

Md. Public Safety Code § 5-310..... 5

Other Authorities

David B. Kopel, *Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones:
A Deadly Legal Fiction*, 42 CONN. L. REV. 515 (2009) 8

Florenz Plassman & John Whitley, *Comment: Confirming “More Guns, Less Crime,”*
55 STANFORD L. REV. 1313 (2003).. 8

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime:
The Prevalence and Nature of Self- Defense with a Gun*,
86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995).. 6, 7

http://licgweb.doacs.state.fl.us/stats/cw_monthly.pdf
(last visited May 9, 2012).. 8

http://www.michigan.gov/documents/msp/2011_CPL_Report_376632_7.pdf
(last visited May 9, 2012).. 8

<http://www.ncdoj.gov/CHPStats.aspx> (last visited May 9, 2012). 8

http://www.tn.gov/safety/stats/DL_Handgun/Handgun/HandgunReport2011Full.pdf
(last visited May 9, 2012).. 8

[http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/administration/crime_records/
chl/ConvictionRatesReport2009.pdf](http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/administration/crime_records/chl/ConvictionRatesReport2009.pdf)
(last visited May 9, 2012).. 8

Jens Ludwig, *Concealed-Gun- Carrying Laws and Violent Crime:
Evidence from State Panel Data*,
18 INT’L REV. L. & ECON. 239 (1998). 7

Moody, Carlisle E., Lott, John R., Marvell, Thomas B. and Zimmerman, Paul R.,
Trust But Verify: Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy
(January 25, 2012), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2026957>
(last visited May 8, 2012).. 7
